THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE - 10TH NOVEMBER, 1984 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B

GUYANA

Seal No. 614 of 1984

INSTRUMENT APPOINTING A PERSON TO ACT AS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

L.S.

By the President of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana.

L. F. S. Burnham, President.

WHEREAS it is provided by paragraph (2) of article 203 of the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana that if the holder of the office of Director of Public Prosecutions is for any reasn unable to perform the functions thereof, the President, acting, in accordance with the advice of the Public Service Commission tendered after the Commission has consulted the Prime Minister, may appoint a person to act in the office of Director of Public Prosecutions.

AND WHEREAS the person holding the office of Director of Public Prosecutions will be proceeding on twenty-four weeks' long vacation leave from the 1st November, 1984, and for the reason will be unable to perform the functions of the said office;

NOW THEREFORE, acting under the aforementioned provision and by virtue and in exercise of all powers enabling me in that behalf I do hereby appoint:

262 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — B 10TH Nov., 1984

CDE GEORGE HORACE ROY JACKMAN

to act in the office of Director of Public Prosections with effect from the 1st November, 1984, until further notice.

Given under my Hand and the seal of Guyana at the Office of the President, Georgetown, Guyana, this 31st day of October, 1984, in the fifteenth year of the Republic.

By the President's Command

C. E. Douglas, Head of the Presidential Secretariat.